
EVALUATION OF FEEDBACK RECEIVED 
DURING THE PUBLIC WORKSHOP ON AUGUST 23, 2001

(ARRANGED BY GUIDANCE SECTION)

GENERAL

G.1. Terms like “affected," "bounded," “change,” and “needed to be modified” should
be defined.  The definitions should clarify the NRC’s need for information related
to assumptions, inputs, and outputs of analyses.  A threshold should be
established for these terms to determine when detailed information and NRC
review is required. 

“Affected”

The guidance has been revised to clarify the staff’s intent in using the word “affected.” 
The following clarification has been added: 

For purposes of this guidance, “affected areas” are those areas for
which existing analyses of record do not bound plant operation at
the proposed power level and, as a result, new analyses or
evaluations should be performed to provide a basis for operation at
the proposed power level.  Similarly, “affected equipment” includes
equipment for which existing analyses of record for capacities
and/or design, actual design, and/or operational or licensing
functional requirements should be modified to support operation at
the proposed power level.    

“Bounded”

The term “bounded” is used to refer to areas where the existing analyses of record
establish continued acceptability of operation at the proposed uprated power level without
the need for re-analysis.   

“Change”

When used in reference to analyses, the word “change” means a revision or modification
of existing analyses of record using different inputs, assumptions, or methods than were
used in the existing analyses of record.  

When used in reference to equipment capacities, the word “change” refers to analyses
and design (analyses contain margin and are more conservative than actual design).  The
following example illustrates the NRC’s intent.  Existing analyses can show that a
component is adequate for operation at the current (lower) power level.  Re-analysis can
demonstrate that the same component is adequate for operation at the uprated (higher)
power level.  In this case, the design was always adequate, but the analyses were revised
to demonstrate continuing adequacy.  Thus, the word “change” refers to the difference in
capacities determined by the old and new analyses.  If the actual design was modified
(e.g., pump impeller modifications), the word “change” would also include the difference in
design.
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When used in reference to analysis results and acceptance criteria, the word “change”
means any difference between the values of the existing analysis of record and the re-
analysis performed to support the power uprate. 

When used in reference to certain operational parameters (e.g., flow rate, temperature,
pressure), the word “change” means any difference between the value of the parameter
before and after the power uprate.

When used in reference to procedures or programs, the word “change” refers to any
difference between the procedures or programs used before the power uprate and those
that would be used following the power uprate.

“Needed to be Modified”

The phrase “needed to be modified” was initially used in the heading to Sections II. and III. 
As a result of this comment, the staff has replaced the headings of these sections, follows: 

   “II. Accidents and transients for which the existing analyses of record bound plant
operation at the proposed uprated power level” 

   “III. Accidents and transients for which the existing analyses of record do not bound
plant operation at the proposed uprated power level”

Establishing A Threshold

The staff does not believe that the use of a threshold is consistent with the type of
information being requested.  Modifications to inputs and assumptions of analyses can
mask the actual change in magnitude of the effect of the power uprate.  Therefore, if an
analysis is modified, the staff needs information for that analysis regardless of the
magnitude of the change or the effect of the change.  

General Note

The guidance focuses on areas where the “change” or “effect” that results from
implementing the power uprate is not bounded by the existing analyses of record.  The
staff believes that this focus should considerably reduce the areas where detailed
information and review will be necessary.

G.2.  For plants that were licensed prior to the standard review plan (SRP), what
method should be used to justify the power uprate (plant-specific or SRP
method)?  If the licensee implements a method from the SRP (as indicated in the
guidance), would the NRC consider that a change in commitment?

An assumption used in estimating the reduction in the time required to review  measurement
uncertainty recapture power uprate applications was that a licensee would not change its
licensing-basis methods.  This is important because a change of method would require
additional review, which may take longer than estimated for the review of 
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the measurement uncertainty recapture power uprate.  However, if a licensee chooses to
implement a new method of analysis in order to justify the requested power uprate and the
NRC approves the licensee’s application on the basis of the new analysis, the new analysis
and results will become part of the licensing basis for the plant.  

The staff believes that this question arose because of the reference to the SRP in the draft
guidance.  The reference to the SRP was initially used to indicate the level of detail of
technical information required for NRC review.  The reference to the SRP was not
intended to indicate that the SRP will be used in place of plant-specific licensing bases to
assess the acceptability of an application.  

As a result of this feedback, the wording in the guidance was revised to more clearly
indicate that the reference to the SRP is used as guidance for the level of detail necessary
for review.  The revised wording clearly states that licensees need not  conform to the
guidance of the SRP.

G.3. What are the bounds of 10 CFR 50.59 for installation and use of flow elements? 
What is the threshold for the NRC’s review of changes (e.g., installation, crediting
improved accuracy in analyses, increasing power level)?

Guidance for the implementation of 10 CFR 50.59 is provided in NRC Regulatory Guide
1.187, “Guidance for implementation of 10 CFR 50.59, Changes, Tests, and Experiments,”
dated December 2000 (which endorses Revision 1 of NEI 96-07, “Guidelines of 10 CFR
50.59 Evaluations,” dated November 2000).

G.4.  Clarify the level of detail that should be provided for items not affected.

The staff has not identified detailed information needs for items that are not affected by the
power uprate.  The appropriate level of detail for items that are not affected is covered by
Section II of the draft guidance, which includes explicit confirmatory statements rather than
detailed technical information.

G.5. Consistent with approved methods, Chapter 15 analyses should be deferred to the
next affected reload and should not be required to be submitted with power uprate
applications.  What justification and supporting information should be provided in
order to defer Chapter 15 analyses to the next affected reload? 

Some licensees may be able to implement the measurement uncertainty recapture power
uprate part way through a cycle and prior to the “next reload.”  Chapter 15 analyses may
not be deferred to a date after implementation of the power uprate.  All Chapter 15
analyses must be current and representative of plant operation at the proposed power
level prior to implementation of the power uprate.  However, because of the small power
increase associated with measurement uncertainty recapture power uprate (less than two
percent), the small impact of such an uprate on accident and transient analyses, and the
fact that the increase is within the pre-uprate uncertainty in power measurement, analyses
that are explicitly included in the methodology for reloads need not be submitted with the
power uprate application for NRC review.  However, this approach is only appropriate
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when (1) the accident or transient is one that is covered by the reload methodology, (2) the
methodology and acceptance criteria used for performing the analyses have explicitly been
approved by the staff for the accident or transient being considered, and (3) the changes
to and results of the analyses meet the criteria in 10 CFR 50.59 for no prior NRC review. 
Section III of the guidance has been revised to reflect this change.

G.6.  What plant-specific information should be provided for implementation of
approved methods?

For the flow instrument, the licensee should provide information regarding all parameters
and their individual contributions to the power uncertainty in order to eliminate requests for
additional information. 

For other methods, the answer to this question is specific to the method and is generally
identified in the guidance. 

G.7.  Previous analyses that have been approved should be allowed as a credible
source to justify changes (e.g., grid stability).  What information should be
provided to take credit for previous analyses?  What information should be
provided if the previous analyses were submitted for a different plant than the one
under review?

The draft guidance allows the use of previous analyses that the NRC has approved for the
plant under review as a credible source to justify changes.  Licensees may take credit for
such analyses when they were conducted in a manner that bounds plant operation at the
proposed uprated power level.  Section II of the guidance addresses the staff’s information
needs as they relate to accident and transient analyses.  Other sections in the guidance
(i.e., Sections IV., V., and VI.) refer licensees to Section II. for the appropriate level of
information related to items that are not affected by the proposed power uprate.  

By contrast, without a detailed review of plant-specific differences, it would be difficult for
the NRC to determine that previously approved analyses bound plant operation for a plant
other than the one for which the analyses were originally submitted.  The time to conduct
such a review may be longer than estimated for reviewing measurement uncertainty
recapture power uprate applications;  therefore, in the interest of improving the efficiency
of the review process, the guidance does not address this option.

As stated in the draft guidance, the NRC encourages licensees to notify the staff of areas
where they believe efficiencies may be gained (e.g., areas where generic dispositions are
possible).  When doing so, licensees should provide a technical basis for their proposal.

G.8.  Clarify the term “NRC approved.”  Does this mean explicit approval or is implicit
approval sufficient?  What are examples of NRC approvals?  

There are several types of methods and processes used by licensees to perform analyses
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to support licensing applications.  One type is an NRC approved method or process.  This
type is one where a licensee proposes a method or process for conducting certain types of
analyses and receives explicit approval from the NRC to use the method or process.  An
example of this type is a method used for conducting 10 CFR 50.46 loss-of-coolant
accident analyses.  When a request for approving such a method is received,   the staff
conducts a detailed review of the method for acceptability.  If the method is found
acceptable, the staff issues its findings in a safety evaluation.  The safety evaluation may
also include limitation and/or restrictions on the use of the method.  This is an example of a
method approved by the NRC.

Another type of method or process used by licensees to perform analyses to support
licensing applications are methods and processes that have not been explicitly approved
by the NRC.  Examples of these methods and processes include some of those used by
licensees for dose consequence calculations or containment related calculations.  When
applications are based on these types of methods or processes, the staff conducts its
review by performing independent analyses and/or by confirming the bounding nature of
the assumptions, inputs, and results of the licensee’s analyses.  These methods and
processes are not considered methods or processes approved by the NRC.  The NRC’s
approvals of results provided in plant-specific applications utilizing these methods do not
constitute an NRC approval of the method itself.  

G.9.  The draft guidance is not clear with respect to the risk information that may be
appropriate to support the application.  

The NRC has generically determined that measurement uncertainty recapture power
uprates have an insignificant impact on plant risk.  Therefore, no risk information is
requested to support such applications.

G.10.  The NRC should provide guidance on the use of "baseline" vs. "uprate" analyses.

“Baseline analyses” are those that describe the operation of the plant at the current
licensed power level.  The guidance document specifically identifies the staff’s information
needs for the power uprate, including the information needs related to “uprate” analyses.

G.11. The guidance should reference previously issued safety evaluations for similar
power uprates.

The NRC plans to post a Web site for power uprates.  This Web site will identify all
approved, pending, and anticipated power uprate applications.  Licensees can easily
identify approved measurement uncertainty recapture power uprate applications by visiting
this Web site, which the staff will periodically update to include new information (e.g., new
approvals) related to power uprates.

G.12. The term "affected" should be replaced with "bounded by existing analysis or
design."

The proposed phrase does not accurately capture the staff’s intent in using of the word
“affected.”  See the response to G.1.  For a clarification of what the staff intends by the
use of the word “affected”.
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G.13. It is not clear what is meant by the word “change."

See response to G.1.

Note that the guidance focuses on areas where the change that results from implementing
the power uprate is not bounded by the existing analyses of record.  The staff believes
that this focus should considerably reduce the areas where detailed information and
review will be needed.

G.14. Under several sections, the specific guidance requests matrices covering items
that experience no change.  The NRC should provide model matrices to clarify the
information needs for each section. 

Use of matrices may not be appropriate for Sections IV., V., and VI.  For those sections,
instead of matrices, the licensee should provide a discussion covering the items in Section
II.  The guidance has been revised to reflect this.  

For Section II., licensees could develop and use a matrix and accompanying narrative
similar to the following example:

For the accidents and transients included in the following matrix, the requested uprate in
power level continues to be bounded by the existing analyses of record for the plant.  In
addition, the NRC has previously approved some of these analyses, while others were
conducted using methods or processes that the NRC has previously approved.  The
manner of  approval (analysis approval or use of approved method) is indicated in the
NRC Approval column, with a reference to the document in which the approval was
conveyed. 

Accident/Transient FSAR
Section

Validity of
Bounding Event
Determination

Assumed
Power
Level

NRC Approval

Main Steam Line
Break

15.1.5 Remains Valid 102% Analyses approved
by Reference 9

Turbine Trip 15.2.3 Remains Valid 102% Analyses approved
by Reference 16

LOCA 15.6.5 Remains Valid 102% Method of Ref. 3
Approved by Ref. 4

SECTION I.:

I.1. For Item I.1.A., when an approved methodology is used, the licensees should only
have to state that an approved methodology was used.  In this case, a description
of the methodology should not be necessary.  When the licensee deviates from an
approved methodology, the licensee should describe the deviation.  
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An assumption used in estimating the reduction in the time to review measurement
uncertainty recapture power uprate applications was that a licensee’s application would be
based on an approved methodology.  This is important because a new methodology or a
change to an approved methodology would require additional review, which may take
longer than estimated for the review of the measurement uncertainty recapture power
uprate.

When a licensee bases its application on an approved methodology with no deviations,
there is no need to describe the methodology.  In this case, the licensee should reference
the methodology by document title, number, and date.  Item I.1.A. has been revised to
reflect this change in guidance.

When a licensee implements an approved methodology but deviates from certain elements
of the approved methodology, or when a licensee implements a new methodology, the
licensee should provide a detailed description of the deviations or new methodology for
NRC review.  Such deviations will likely extend the time for NRC review.

I.2.  For Item I.1.E., plant-specific calorimetric uncertainty calculations are dependent
upon the technique used.  What level of detail is appropriate for NRC staff review
(full calculation or a summary description)?    

The staff recognizes that the calculations depend on the technique used.  However,
licensees should provide detailed, plant-specific calculations that identify all parameters
and their individual contributions to the power uncertainty, rather than summary
descriptions, to preclude requests for additional information. 

I.3.  The draft guidance does not identify what information related to instrument
calibration procedures and processes should be provided.  This information was
provided in previous applications for power uprates. 

The staff’s safety evaluations approving topical reports for the flow measurement
technique identify the need for the information discussed in this comment (typically
included as the first criterion).  Therefore, this information is covered by Items I.1.C. and
I.1.D. of the draft guidance.  However, as a result of this comment, the staff has modified
Section I to provide more explicit guidance on this area.  The new Items under Section I.F.
identify the information that should be provided to address the following aspects of the
licensee’s maintenance procedures related to all instruments that affect the power
calorimetric:

i. Maintaining calibration
ii. Controlling software and hardware configuration
iii. Performing corrective actions
iv. Reporting deficiencies to the manufacturer
v. Receiving and addressing manufacturer deficiency reports

I.4.  How will the new instrument be used?  Will it be used to calibrate existing
instruments or will it be used in place of existing instruments?
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The answer to this question is plant-specific and up to individual licensees.  The staff will
review applications for either case.

I.5.  What should a licensee do when the instrument is out of service?

Staff approvals of topical reports for the feedwater measurement technique identify what
information is appropriate for addressing this comment (typically included as the first
criterion).  Therefore, this information is covered by Items I.1.C. and I.1.D. of the draft
guidance.  However, as a result of this comment, the staff has modified Section I. to
provide more explicit guidance in  this area.  

Specifically, a licensee should propose an allowed outage time for the instrument, similar
to the allowed outage times contained in the technical specifications for other equipment. 
If an approved allowed outage time is exceeded, the licensee should reduce the power
level of the plant to ensure that it appropriately accounts for the uncertainty in the
instrumentation being relied upon.  Item I.1.G. and H. of the guidance now address the
staff’s information needs for this case.   

I.6.  For Item I.1.E., should the licensee submit the full calculation for the total power
measurement uncertainty or will a summary be sufficient?

Licensees should provide detailed plant-specific calculations that identify all parameters
and their individual contributions to power uncertainty, rather than summary descriptions, 
to preclude requests for additional information.  

I.7. Under Item I.1.E., what level of detail should be provided for the calculation of total
power uncertainty?  The level of detail should be similar to that provided in
previous submittals.  The information that is provided should also include a table
summarizing instrument uncertainty values.

Licensees should provide detailed plant-specific calculations that identify all parameters
and their individual contributions to power uncertainty, rather than summary descriptions,
to preclude requests for additional information.  In addition, a table summarizing instrument
uncertainty values as part of the calculation can be provided but such a table is not an
adequate substitute for the calculation.

SECTION II.:

II.1.  For Item II.1.B.ii., the staff should clarify what it means by “methods or processes
previously approved by the NRC.”  In addition, how does the 10 CFR 50.59 process
(an NRC-approved process) fit in?

See response to G.8.

II.2.  Under II.1., why is Item C. needed?

In some cases, analyses using conservative inputs for one event may have bounded the
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results of analyses using nominal or less conservative inputs for another event.  When the
inputs to the analyses change, the level of conservatism in the bounding analysis may
decrease.  This could potentially lead to a change in the bounding nature of these
analyses.  Item II.1.C. ensures that the analyses for the events are handled appropriately
in the event that a change in power level results in a change in the bounding event
determination.

II.3. Under Section II.1.B., either Item i. or Item iii. is sufficient.  Why are Items i., ii., and
iii. listed? 

The staff reviewed the guidance under Section II.1.B. and determined that items i. and iii.
were redundant; therefore, the staff has deleted Item iii.  However, Item ii. is still
appropriate to ensure that the analyses being credited in the application have been
approved by the NRC or were conducted using methods or processes that the NRC
previously approved.  Therefore, the original Items i. and ii. are retained in the guidance.

SECTION III:

III.1.  Is the accident/transient list provided in III.1. complete?  If not, the NRC should
provide further guidance on other areas that should be addressed.

For measurement uncertainty recapture power uprate applications, the list provided in Item
III.1 is complete.  Therefore, the guidance is revised to use “i.e.” in place of “e.g.” to clarify
this point.  However, the list does not explicitly identify all accidents and transients covered
by Section III.  In some cases, the list groups a number of specific analyses under a type
identifier.  For examples, many accidents and transients are covered in Chapter 14 or 15
of updated final safety analysis reports.  These accidents and transients are not identified
individually.  The statement “the transients and accidents included in the plant’s updated
final safety analysis report (UFSAR) (typically Chapter 14 or 15)” is intended to include all
such accidents and transients.  

III.2.  Item III.1.B. requests information related to inputs and assumptions for accident
and transient analyses.  The request should pertain to inputs and assumptions that
are affected by the power uprate, not all inputs and assumptions.

For accidents and transients whose existing analyses of record bound plant operation at
the proposed uprated power level, the draft guidance did not suggest that detailed
information related to inputs and assumptions should be provided.  The staff continues to
believe that the confirmatory information provided under Section II. of the guidance is
sufficient for these accidents and transients.  

For accidents and transients for which the existing analyses of record do not bound plant
operation at the proposed uprated power level, the staff considers it appropriate to review
information related to inputs and assumptions used in the analyses.  The staff recognizes
that some of the requested information already exists in the UFSAR, but believes that
explicitly including such information in the submittal would improve the efficiency of the
staff’s review.  In addition, to support the staff’s review of the analyses, licensees should
not limit the information solely to the inputs and assumptions that change.  To accept the
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licensee’s revised analyses, the staff will ensure that these analyses bound plant
operation at the uprated power level.  The staff should be provided with sufficient
information to determine that the revised analyses were performed correctly, in a manner
that bounds proposed plant operation, and demonstrate compliance with the applicable
acceptance criteria.  For this review, the staff will evaluate the new analysis as a whole,
not just the changes in certain parameters.

III.3.  Item III.1.B. in the specific guidance, which requests that applicants explicitly
identify important analysis inputs and assumptions that change as a result of
power uprate, appears redundant to Item III.1.I.  The NRC should explain any
differences intended by including them separately.  (Note: Item designations refer
to the draft specific guidance considered at the public workshop.)  

The staff agrees with this comment and the original Item III.1.I. has been deleted.

III.4.  The level of detail (e.g., plots of parameters, sequence of events) in Item III. of the
specific guidance is excessive.  It is not clear why this level of detail should be
provided for transient/accident analyses.

In evaluating this comment, the staff reviewed the information included under Section III. of
the draft guidance.  However, to accept a licensee’s revised analyses, the staff will ensure
that these analyses bound plant operation at the uprated power level.  The staff should be
provided with sufficient information to determine that the revised analyses were performed
correctly, in a manner that bounds the proposed plant operation, and demonstrate
compliance with the applicable acceptance criteria.  For this review, the staff will evaluate
the new analyses as a whole.  Therefore, the staff believes that the information included
under Section III. remains appropriate.

III.5.  Under III.1., why is Item B. needed? (Note: Item designations refer to the draft
specific guidance considered at the public workshop.)

In order to accept the licensee’s power uprate application, the staff conducts reviews of
accident and transient analyses that are affected by the proposed uprate.  To accept the
licensee’s revised analyses, the staff will ensure that these analyses bound plant
operation at the uprated power level.  For this review, the staff will evaluate the changes
made to the analyses, including changes in input parameters and assumptions.

III.6. The level of detail (e.g., plots of parameters, sequence of events) in Item III. of the
specific guidance is excessive.  It is not clear why this level of detail should be
provided.  Information to be provided should focus on change only.

See response to III.4.

III.7. Under Section III., what level of detail is appropriate for Item F.? 

The licensee should identify the specific sections of the methodology report and NRC
safety evaluations approving the methodology which contain the limitations and restrictions
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and confirm that the methods were utilized in a manner that is consistent with all of the
limitations and restrictions.  The discussion does not need to restate all of the limitations
and restrictions or provide the details of how they were met.

SECTION IV:

IV.1.  What information and level of detail is appropriate for non-safety-related balance
of plant (BOP) systems and equipment?

In general, the staff does not expect significant changes in the BOP systems for a
measurement uncertainty recapture power uprate because the majority of the BOP
systems are evaluated for a 102-percent power level.  When this is true, licensees
requesting a measurement uncertainty recapture power uprate should only confirm that the
design-basis analysis of its BOP systems remains bounding for the proposed power
increase.  If, for any reason, a licensee finds it appropriate to perform a new analysis, such
analysis  should meet the commitments of the design-basis code of record and, if a
computer program is used, it should be benchmarked against an NRC-approved computer
code. 

For this case, the licensee should (a) describe the analysis performed, (b) confirm that the
analysis was performed in accordance with the design-basis code of record, and
(c) discuss the changes in parameters and results of the analysis. 

IV.2.  The NRC should clarify the statement regarding NRC-approved analyses (Item II.)
in relation to BOP (Item IV.1.A.v.).  BOP analyses may not have been approved by
the NRC. 

Item IV.1.A.v refers to the BOP piping for which a re-analysis is usually not needed for
measurement uncertainty recapture power uprates.  However, if for any reason, a licensee
finds it appropriate to perform a new detailed analysis, such analysis should meet the
commitments of the design-basis code of record.  If a computer program is used, it should
be benchmarked against an NRC-approved computer code.

IV.3.  The draft guidance does not identify the information that should be provided
related to pre- and post-uprate conditions (i.e., RCS temperature, pressure, etc.). 
This information was provided in previous applications for power uprates. 

With regard to Section IV of the guidance, the design parameters for pre- and           post-
uprate conditions (including RCS temperature, pressure, steam temperature, and steam
flow rate) will provide the basis for the safety analysis.  This information permits the staff to
evaluate certain components for post-uprate conditions.  The staff has modified the
guidance to include a list of these parameters.  

IV.4.  The draft guidance does not identify what information related to the steam
generator secondary side internal support structure should be provided.  This
information was provided in previous applications for power uprates. 

This comment identifies an omission in the list of information needed under Section
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“Mechanical/Structural/Material Component Integrity and Design.”  Specifically, Section
IV.A.vi. includes an item applicable to steam generators, which the staff has modified to
explicitly include secondary side internal support structures.  In addition, Item IV.B. states
that the discussion for each of the components covered should identify and evaluate any
changes related to the power uprate in specific areas.  One of the listed areas is
cumulative usage factor (i.e., fatigue).  Relative to steam generator tube fatigue, the staff
has added  Item IV.1.F. to clarify that the discussion should confirm that the effect of the
power uprate on steam generator tube high cycle fatigue is consistent with NRC Bulletin
88-02, "Rapidly Propagating Fatigue Cracks in Steam Generator Tubes," dated February
5, 1988.

IV.5. Under Item IV.C., more guidance should be provided related to pressure-
temperature curves.  Should licensees generate new pressure-temperature
curves or can they justify other approaches (e.g., use of scaling factors)?

Instead of generating new P-T curves, licensees may reduce the service period of their
current curves ( in effective full-power years, EFPY) to account for measurement
uncertainty recapture power uprates.

IV.6. In Item D. of Section IV.1., it is not clear what is meant by “code of record.” 

“Code of record” is the design code (e.g,. ASME Section III, B31.1, etc.), including the
specific edition that is recognized in the plant’s licensing basis as the code that establishes
the methods of analyses and acceptance criteria for the items of interest.  Item IV.1.B.
identifies the items of interest (e.g., stresses, cumulative usage factors,  flow-induced
vibration).

IV.7. Under Section IV.1., the request for a matrix similar to Item II does not seem to be
appropriate.

The staff believes that use of matrices in areas for which the existing analyses of record
remain bounding for the uprated conditions can improve the efficiency of the review. 
Nonetheless, the staff recognizes that the use of matrices may not be practical for some
areas.  For such areas, instead of a matrix, the licensee should provide a discussion
covering the items in Section II.  The guidance has been revised to reflect this.

SECTION V:

V.1.  For grid stability, do licensees need to submit, summarize, or reference the
calculations? 

Rather than provide grid stability calculations, licensees should describe the process that
is used to ensure grid stability, including references to licensing commitments that would
lead the licensee to assess the impact of the power uprate on grid stability. 

V.2. Many items identified under Section V.1.A. of the specific guidance do not appear
to have a bearing on the NRC’s review of power uprate applications (e.g., main
generator, switchyard).  Section V. should be eliminated. 
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The staff has reviewed the items listed under the original Section V.1.A. and has
concluded that information concerning emergency diesel generators and station blackout
equipment contributes to the staff’s review of measurement uncertainty recapture power
uprate applications.  The remainder of the list has been eliminated.  However, the staff has
added environmental qualification of electrical equipment and grid stability to the list. 
These additions were necessary in order to obtain licensees’ confirmation that they have
considered the impact of the power uprate on these systems/equipment with respect to the
requirements for offsite and onsite electrical power systems (e.g., General Design Criterion
(GDC) 17) and environmental qualification of electrical equipment (e.g., 10 CFR 50.49)
and that they continue to meet the applicable requirements.

SECTION VI:

VI.1.  What information and level of detail should be provided for non-safety-related
balance of plant (BOP) systems and equipment?

The systems of interest are listed in Section VI. of the guidance.  For those systems that
are affected by the power uprate, the licensee should identify any power uprate related
effects that resulted in either of the following conditions: 

a. increase in system or equipment loads requiring operational capacity (e.g.,
required cooling capacity, required pumping capacity) higher than that approved by
the NRC before the uprate

b. modification to the systems or equipment and/or the need for the system to operate
in a manner different than the manner in which it was operated before the uprate
(e.g., system configuration changes, modifications to pumps, modifications to heat
exchanger)

For the BOP systems and equipment identified in Section VI. of the guidance that are not
affected by the power uprate, the licensee should include, to the extent applicable, the
information identified in Section II. of the guidance.  This information should also include
an explicit statement that these systems or equipment were not affected by the proposed
power uprate.  

VI.2. Under Item VI., it is not clear why a detailed discussion for each system that
experiences a change should be provided.  The focus of the discussion should be
on the change.

Section VI. states that the discussion should identify and evaluate any changes related to
the power uprate.  The guidance was not intended to request a detailed discussion
concerning attributes of systems that are not affected by the power uprate.  The guidance
has been revised to further clarify this point.

VI.3. Item vi., under Section VI.1.A. requests information related to “heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning systems.”  This item is very broad.  It is obviously not
intended to include the plant cafeteria.  More specific wording or examples should
be provided. 
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On the basis of this comment, the original Item VI.1.A.vi. (new Item VI.1.F.) has been
revised to specify “engineered safety features (ESF) heating, ventilation, and air
conditioning systems.”  The systems of interest for this item are those covered by Sections
6.4, 6.5.1, 9.4.1, 9.4.2, and 9.4.5 of the NRC’s Standard Review Plan.

SECTION VII:

VII.1. Does Item VII.1.A. include severe accident management guidelines? 

The original Item VII.1.A. (new Item VII.2.A.)  does not include severe accident
management guidelines.

VII.2. It is not clear what is intended by “risk-important operator actions” in Item VII.1.B.
of the draft guidance.  What type of risk information should a licensee provide to
support conclusions in this area?

As a result of this comment, the staff reviewed the original Section VII.1. of the guidance. 
The staff’s intent in including this section was for the licensee to confirm that it (a) has
identified and evaluated operator actions that are sensitive to the power uprate, including
any effects of the power uprate on the time available for operator actions;  (b) has
identified all modifications to (i) emergency and abnormal operating procedures, (ii) control
room controls, displays (including the safety parameter display system), and alarms, (iii)
the control room plant reference simulator, and (iv) the operator training program that are
necessary to ensure that the changes in operator actions do not adversely affect defense
in depth or safety margins; and (c) will complete these modifications (including training of
the operators) prior to implementation of the power uprate.  The guidance has been
revised to reflect this.  The revised guidance does not include the term “risk-important
operator actions.”  Furthermore, the staff has not requested risk information in applications
for measurement uncertainty recapture power uprates.

VII.3. Under Item VII., it is not clear why Item 1.E. (training program) is included.

Without the information identified by the original Item VII.1.E. (now VII.2.D.), the staff may
not be able to evaluate the effect of the power uprate on operator performance.  Because
of the size of the power uprates covered by this guidance (less than 2 percent), licensees
should simply confirm that the training program and control room simulator will be updated
to reflect the changes covered by this section prior to implementation of the power-
uprates.  

VII.4. Under Item VII., it is not clear what Item 2. means.  If information for this item is
appropriate, then the information should be provided at a high level. 

The staff reviewed the draft guidance and the original Item VII.2 has been deleted.

VII.5. The applicability of Item 2. under Section VII. to the measurement uncertainty
recapture power uprates is not clear.

The staff reviewed the draft guidance and the original Item VII.2 has been deleted.


